to be the Frasertown Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five, at seven-thirty o'clock p.m., as the time when, and Everybody's Hall, Frasertown, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held

SCHEDULE

FRASERTOWN DOMAIN.—GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT Section 152, Frasertown: Area, 31 acres 2 roods 14 perches, more

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/52.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Wairio Domain

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1945

Present:
His Excellency the Governor-General in Council-

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

Robert Francis Bates, Antonio Valli, Colin James Nisbet, Martin Forde, Tom Genge, Albert William Henry Sherman, and Donald James Forde

to be the Wairio Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the seventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Wairio Public Hall, Wairio, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board that he hald. shall be held.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT.—WAIRIO DOMAIN SECTIONS 10, 11, and 12, Block V, Wairio Village: Area, 14 acres 0 roods 26 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/737.)

Revoking the Reservation over Part of a Reserve in Ngongotaha Survey District, Auckland Land District

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1945

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for forest plantation purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Taupo County containing by admeasurement 79 acres 2 roods 32 perches, more or less, being part Section 1, Block IV, Ngongotaha Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 34/1/11a, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. plan 32508.)

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 34/1/1)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Waikino Town, Auckland Land District

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1945

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a site for a Post and Telegraph office over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Tend Act. 1994 Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 1, Waikino Town: Area, 2 roods 32 perches, more or less. C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 36548.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Suburbs of Ohakune, Wellington Land District

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1945

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a site for an agricultural and pastoral showground over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act. 1924. Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 32, Suburbs of Ohakune: Area, 15 acres 3 roods, more

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council, (L. and S. 22/860.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in the Town of Linton, Wellington Land District

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1945

Present: His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a site for while haddings of the Congred Covernment even the land described public buildings of the General Government over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 145, Town of Linton: Area, 1 rood 5.9 perches, more

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 6/3/498.)